10/01/97                                                                                                                                            EXHIBIT 5.1
EXHIBIT 5
STATUS AND REJECT MESSAGES
This exhibit provides information on all the messages that are currently returned on the rEDI-link
Blue response reports that are returned by the Texas Health Information Network (THIN) on
transmitted claim files.  This exhibit includes reject and informational messages that are generated
by the THIN (X-CLR00) system.  This exhibit does not include messages returned by
clearinghouse commercial payers and/or their contractors.

304 C IF DA0-04  = ' P ' ,  DA0-05  MUST = AA0-18
On the payment DA0 record, the source of payment (DA0-05.0) must be the same
as the receiver type code (AA0-18.0).
A file may contain claims of only one type:
Medicare claims (C)
Blue Shield claims (G)
Clearinghouse Commercial claims (F)
CHAMPUS claims (H)
Medicaid claims (D).
305 C DA0-04.0  MUST =  ' P '  OR  ‘ I ’
The DAn records must supply information regarding the requested payer (P) or
provide information regarding another payer (I).
306 C ONE  DA0.04.0   =    ' P '      REQUIRED
For a claim to be valid, payment must be requested of one payer.
309 C IF DA0-04.0 = P,   DA0-07.0 MUST = AA0-17.0
Since all claims within a file must be for the same receiver type, the payer
organization ID (DA0-07.0) must be the same as the receiver ID (AA0-17.0).
EXCEPTION:  For clearinghouse commercial claims, DA0-07.0 may be a valid
payer ID and AA0-17.0 may contain “MIXED”.
310 C SEQUENCE FIELD = @FLD REQUIRED
Records that may have multiple occurrences (DAn, Fnn, Gnn) require a sequence
number to associate each record with its appropriate corresponding records.  This
edit validates the sequence fields of these records.
311 C 1ST  'DA0'  RECORD  -  DA0-02.0  MUST  =  ' 1 '
Sequence number, DA0-02.0, must be “01” on the first occurrence of a DA0 record.
“01” indicates this is the primary payer, regardless if payment is being requested
from this payer.
312 C 2ND  'DA0'  RECORD  -  DA0-02.0  MUST  =  ' 2 '
Sequence number, DA0-02.0, must be “02” on the second occurrence of a DA0
record.  “02” indicates this is the secondary payer.
MSG  ACT    MESSAGE
10/01/97                                                                                                                                            EXHIBIT 5.8
313 C 3RD   'DA0'  RECORD  -  DA0-02.0  MUST  =  ' 3 '
Sequence number, DA0-02.0, must be “03” on the third occurrence of a DA0
record.  “02” indicates this is the tertiary payer.
319 W DA1-02 AND DA2-02  (SEQUENCE) MUST  =  DA0-02
DA records must be sequenced and grouped according to sequence, i.e., DA0
sequence 01 followed by DA1 sequence 01 followed by DA2 sequence 01, et al.  Do
not group DA records by type; i.e., all DA0 records followed by all DA1 records,
followed by all DA2 records, et al.
331 C FA0 RECORDS MUST BE IN SEQUENCE   (FA0-02)
FA0 records must be sequenced (FA0-02.0) and must be submitted in sequence
order, i.e., sequence 01, 02, 03, 04 etc.
332 C DETAIL RECORD SEQUENCE MUST MATCH FA0-02
FB records must be sequenced (in field 02.0) and must follow the corresponding
FA0 record; i.e., FB0 sequence 01 must follow FA0 sequence 01, FB0 sequence
02 must follow FA0 sequence 02, et al.
334 C DENTAL CLAIM  -  REQUIRES  FD0  (DENTAL DETAIL)
When the batch type (BA0-03.0) is “200” (Dental), the claim must contain at least
one FD0 record.
335 C ' FD0 '  (DENTAL RECORD)  IN NON-DENTAL  BATCH
When the batch type (BA0-03.0) is “100” (All Others), claims may not contain FD0
records.
336 C INVALID NUMERIC DATA FOR FIELD  =  @FLD
Data contained in the specified field is not 0-9.
337 C INVALID DATE  (CCYYMMDD)  IN FIELD  =  @FLD